# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5672962

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the RECEIVING PARTY previously recorded on Reel 039388 Frame 0325. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT TO MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRIES, INC. DBA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES INDUSTRIES.

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JEFF BAKER	01/16/2009
MIKE BRADFIELD	01/16/2009
BRAD BAKER	01/16/2009

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY INDUSTRIES, INC. DBA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES INDUSTRIES
Street Address:	3655 W. NINIGRET DR.
City:	SALT LAKE CITY
State/Country:	UTAH
Postal Code:	84104

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7862123
Patent Number:	8480172
Patent Number:	9125495
Patent Number:	9782319

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	8018698538
Email:	TZENGER@DURENIP.COM
Correspondent Name:	TODD E. ZENGER
Address Line 1:	610 E. SOUTH TEMPLE STREET
Address Line 2:	SUITE 300
Address Line 4:	SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55.0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TODD E. ZENGER

SIGNATURE:	/Todd E. Zenger/
DATE SIGNED:	08/16/2019
Total Attachments: 7	
source=assignment-pat#page1.tif	
source=assignment-pat#page2.tif	
source=assignment-pat#page3.tif	
source=assignment-pat#page4.tif	
source=assignment-pat#page5.tif	
source=assignment-original cover shee	t#page1.tif
source=assignment-original cover shee	t#page2.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

We, Jeff Baker, Mike Bradfield and Brad Baker whose residence and post office addresses are 7954 Royal Land, Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84093; 12228 South Haven Hills Road, Riverton, Utah 84065; and 13556 South Muhlenburg Way, Riverton, Utah 84065, respectively, have invented a method and apparatus entitled "ARTICULATED CHAIR HAVING UNIVERSAL RECLINING ARMREST SYSTEM" (hereinafter called the "invention.")

Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in United States provisional patent application Serial No. 12/324,836 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 27, 2008.

The Assignee, Medical Technologies Industries, having a principal place of business at 3655 W. Ninigret Dr., Salt Lake City, Utah 84104 desires to secure the entire right, title and interest in said invention.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by the Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, WE HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

> The entire right, title, and interest, and all accrued rights, in said invention; in the above-identified United States patent application, and in all divisions, continuations and continuationsin-part of said application, and all reissues and extensions of Letters Patent and Patents granted thereon; in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States; and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

> The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner for Patents, and such

Docket No.: 14555.4

. 0500Z8 E

Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

> Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

> Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reexamination, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

Docket No.: 14555.4

LEEL: 0.500739 FRAME: 0.868

Jeff Baker

STATE OF *l* COUNTY OF, STA Lafe

? : ss.

On  $\underline{\mathcal{KN}}$   $\underline{\mathcal{Ib}}$ , 2009, before me personally appeared Jeff Baker known to me to be the person described, who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as a free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein.

110 Residing at

My Commission Expires: 3/3/0/0



Docket No.: 14555.4

## PATENT REEL: 0500739 FRAME: 097892

/Mike Bradfield

STATE OF What, COUNTY OF, Sith Life : ss.

On  $\underline{M}$ .  $\underline{16}$ , 2009, before me personally appeared Mike Bradfield known to me to be the person described, who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as a free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein

nơ a

My Commission Expires:



Docket No.: 14555.4

EE 081402

0,50079 FH

Brad Baker

On  $\overline{K}$   $\overline{K}$ ,  $\overline{K}$ , 2009, before me personally appeared Brad Baker known to me to be the person described, who signed the foregoing Assignment in my presence and acknowledged under oath before me that he has read the same and knows the contents thereof and that he executed the same as a free act and deed and for the purposes set forth therein

:ss.

NO Residing at

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF

COUNTY OF ) Sift Lafe



1110067

Docket No.: 14555.4

**EF (161/4**4

: 0,500739 FFI

### **RECORDED: 02/17/2009**

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Υ ΟΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
Jeff Baker			01/16/2009	
Mike Bradfield			01/16/2009	
Brad Baker		01/16/2009		
RECEIVING PARTY	′ DATA			
Name: Medical Technologies Industries				
Street Address:	3655 W. Nin	3655 W. Ninigret Dr.		
City:	Salt Lake Cit	у		
State/Country:	UTAH			
Postal Code:	84104	84104		
Application Numbe	y Type Numb er: 12324836			
CORRESPONDENC				
Fax Number:	(801)32	1-4893		
		Mail when the fax attempt is unsu	iccessful.	
Phone: 801-323-5986				
Email: dtingey@kmclaw.com				
Correspondent Name: David B. Tingey   Address Line 1: 1800 Eagle Gate Tower				
Address Line 1:	с. С			
Address Line 4:		ke City, UTAH 84145		
ATTORNEY DOCK	CKET NUMBER: 14555.4			
NAME OF SUBMIT	OF SUBMITTER: David B. Tingey			
Total Attachments: 5 source=145554assig		if	PATENT	

REEL: 052269 FRANKE: 08748

500783515

**RECORDED: 08/16/2019** 

source=145554assignment#page2.tif source=145554assignment#page3.tif source=145554assignment#page4.tif source=145554assignment#page5.tif